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AMENDMENT NO. 1
"MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
FOR JOINT SUBMISSION
TO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
REGARDING THE
BUILDING TRADES AND SKILLED CRAFTSMEN
EMPLOYEE REPRESENTATION UNIT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING, made and

entered into this 31% day of July, 2007,

BY AND BETWEEN Authorized Management Representatives
(hereinafter referred to as "Management") of
the County of Los Angeles (hereinafter referred
to as "County")

AND Los Angeles County Building Trades and
Construction Trades Council (hereinafter
referred to as “Council” or “Union”).

WHEREAS, on the 9" day of January, 2007, the parties entered into a Memorandum
of Understanding regarding the Building Trades and Skilled Craftsmen Representation
Unit, which Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) was subsequently approved and

ordered implemented by the County’s Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, as a result of mutual agreement, the parties desire to amend the MOU as

set forth hereafter:



411 MP

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1.

Amend Article 7 — Salaries; to appropriately reflect negotiated salary

increases, as appended hereto.

This Amendment No. 1 to said Memorandum of Understanding constitutes a
mutual recommendation to be jointly submitted to the County’s Board of
Supervisors and this Amendment No. 1 will be effective when and if
approved by said Board of Supervisors in the same manner provided in
Article 3, which was applicable to the implementation of the original

Memorandum of Understanding.



411 MP

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized

representatives to execute this Amendment No. 1 the day, month and year first above written.

LOS ANGELES BUILDING TRADES COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
AND CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL  REPRESENTATIVE

i I Pl

Bus /De{s Béf)resentatlve #Chief Executive Officer




ARTICLE 7 SALARIES

ITEM ITEM
NO CLASSIFICATION

EFFECTIVE
DATE

NOTE

SCH

MINIMUM
RATE

411 MP

MAXIMUM

6490 ASSISTANT ELECTRO-MECHANIC

6160 BRICKLAYER

6204 BRIDGE MAINTENANCE WORKER

6611 BLDG & EQUIPMENT MAINT WORKER, AVRC

6257 CARPENTER

9353 CARPENTER, NC

6254 CARPENTER APPRENTICE

6281 CARPET & LINOLEUM LAYER

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07,/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT
10/01/2006
07/01/2007

01/01/2008

07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

N30A
N30A
N30A
N30Aa
N30A
N30A

LR R

oo IR Bes Bca e s

3155

3469

.91
3281.
3370.
.73
3564.
3669.

18
64

36
00



ITEM
CLASSIFICATION -

EFFECTIVE
DATE

411 MP

MAXTIMUM

6329

6326

6522

7816

7818

6334

7314

CARPET & LINOLEUM LAYER APPRENTICE

CEMENT & CONCRETE FINISHER

CEMENT & CONCRETE WORKER

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN

COMMUNICATIONS TOWER & LINE HELPER

COMMUNICATIONS TOWER & LINE WORKER

CONCRETE & STONE WORKER

DIAMOND DRILLER & GROUTER

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/20009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

16/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

N30A
N30A

o e B s B |

MINIMUM
SCH RATE
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
62A 2263.
63F 2356
64F 2421.
65G 2493.
66G 2560.
67H 2636
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F.
F

00

.09

00
00
64

.55



ITEM
CLASSIFICATION -

EFFECTIVE
DATE

NOTE SCH RATE

411 MP

MINIMUM MAXTMUM

RATE

7322

6471

6468

6492

6535

6545

6541

DIGITAL SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN

DRILLER

ELECTRICIAN

ELECTRICIAN APPRENTICE

ELECTRO-MECHANIC

ELECTRONICS AUDIO TECHNICIAN

ELECTRONICS COMMUN EQUIP INSTALLER

ELECTRONICS COMMUNICATIONS TECH

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
0770172008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
0170172009

N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A

Lo e BRes e ey B | oo e e B B | Lo e e s MLy B Lo e ey s B B | Lo BRe e ey e M| b e ey ey s

Lo e B e B s |



ITEM
CLASSIFICATION ~

EFFECTIVE
DATE

MINIMUM MAXIMUM
RATE

SCH RATE

411 MP

6504

6503

6278

6296

6336

6338

7739

ELECTRONICS COMMUNIC TECH TRAINEE

ELEVATOR MECHANIC

ELEVATOR MECHANIC APPRENTICE

FLOOR FINISHER

GLAZIER

GUNITE GUN OPERATOR

GUNITE NOZZLE OPERATOR

HEAT & FROST INSULATOR

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/20009

CURRENT
10/01/2006
07/01/2007

1 01/01/2008

07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

1070172006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2008

CURRENT

10/061/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

N30A
N30Aa
N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A

e e By e s | b s B B B B | [ s Bey B e s L s By e e B |
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ITEM
CLASSIFICATION -

EFFECTIVE
DATE

NOTE SCH

MINIMUM
RATE

411 MP

MAXTMUM
RATE

6346

6347

6348

6349

6351

6352

6354

HELPER, BRIDGE MAINTENANCE

HELPER, CARPENTRY

HELPER, CARPET & LINOLEUM LAYING

HELPER, DRILLING OPERATIONS

HELPER, ELECTRICAL

HELPER, MASONRY

HELPER, METAL. WORKING

HELPER, PAINTING

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07,/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07,/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009



ITEM
CLASSIFICATION -

EFFECTIVE
DATE

NOTE

SCH

MINIMUM
RATE

411 MP

MAXTMUM
RATE

6359

6360

6157

7371

7268

6704

6702

HELPER, PIPE TRADES

HELPER, REFRIGERATION

HELPER, ROOFING

HOD CARRIER

HOIST OPERATOR

IRRIGATION & LAWN SPRINKLER FITTER

LOCKSMITH

LOCKSMITH APPRENTICE

CURRENT

10/01/72006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/20086
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/72007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

N30A
N30A

N30A,

N30A
N30A
N30A
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[ s Be B B s



ITEM
CLASSIFICATION -

EFFECTIVE
DATE

MINIMUM

SCH RATE

411 MP

MAXTIMUM
RATE

6166

6165

7521

7519

6973

9366

6970

MEDICAL ELECTRONICS TECHNICIAN

METAL LATHER

METAL LATHER APPRENTICE

MILLWRIGHT

MILLWRIGHT APPRENTICE

PATINTER

PAINTER, NC

PAINTER APPRENTICE

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008

07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

10

N30A
N30a
N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A

N30A
N30A
N30Aa
N30A
N30A
N30A

N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A

e e B s | ey Biea e ey e B |
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Lea Bes Bes e Bes B o}

.68
.95
.40
.44
.44
.83

.90
.66
.03
.86
.72
.83

.69
.56
.18
.88
.54
.28

.51
.69
.92
.27
.34
.24



ITEM

CLASSIFICATION

EFFECTIVE
DATE

SCH RATE

411 MP

MAXTMUM

7269

7266

6454

7745

7744

6290

6289

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

PLUMBER APPRENTICE

POWER LINE WORKER

REFRIGERATION MECHANIC

REFRIGERATION MECHANIC APPRENTICE

ROOFER

ROOFER APPRENTICE

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/72008
01,/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

11

N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A

N30A
N30A
N30A
N30a
N30A
N30A

N30A
N30Aa
N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A
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6258

7820

6526

7323

6472

6536

6546

ITEM

CLASSIFICATION -

SR BLDG & EQUIPMENT MAINT WKR, AVRC

SENIOR

SENIOR

SENIOR

SENIOR

SENIOR

SENIOR

CARPENTER

COMMUNIC TOWER & LINE WORKER

DIGITAL SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN

DRILLER

ELECTRICIAN

ELECTRONICS AUDIO TECHNICIAN

SR ELECTRON COMMUNIC EQUIP INSTAL

EFFECTIVE
DATE

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07,/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2008

12

NOTE SCH
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MINIMUM
RATE

411 MP

MAXTMUM



6505

6532

7522

6978

7270

7663

6977

ITEM

CLASSIFICATION

SENIOR

SENIOR

SENIOR

SENIOR

SENIOR

SENIOR

SENIOR

SENIOR

ELECTRONICS COMMUNIC TECH

ELEVATOR MECHANIC

MEDICAL ELECTRONICS TECH

MILLWRIGHT

PAINTER

PLUMBER

SHEET METAL WORKER

SIGN PAINTER

EFFECTIVE
DATE

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/,01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

13

411 MP

MINIMUM MAXTIMUM

NOTE SCH RATE RATE
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ITEM
CLASSIFICATION -

EFFECTIVE
DATE

NOTE

SCH

MINIMUM
RATE

411 MP

MAXTMUM

6112

6118

7659

7662

6976

7754

7751

SENIOR WATER SERVICE WORKER

SENIOR WELDER

SENIOR WELDER-FITTER

SHEET METAL APPRENTICE

SHEET METAL WORKER

SIGN PAINTER

STEAM FITTER

STEAM FITTER APPRENTICE

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT
10/01/2006
07/01/2007

-01/01/2008

07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008

01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

14

N30A
N30Aa
N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A

N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A
N30A

o I Bey Mo e |
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.25

.90
.66
.03
.86
.72
.83

.85
.48
.23
.45
11
.31

.40
.22
.80
.74
.70
.03



ITEM
CLASSIFICATION -

EFFECTIVE
DATE

NOTE SCH

MINIMUM

RATE

411 MP

MAXTMUM
RATE

3686

3684

3685

7847

7848

7849

6110

TILE SETTER

TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELECTRICIAN, PW

TRAFFIC TECHNICIAN I

TRAFFIC TECHNICIAN IT

WATER SERVICE HELPER I

WATER SERVICE HELPER II

WATER SERVICE WORKER

WELDER

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2008

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
0770172008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

15
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3125

3337

3478

3714

4046

2367

2463.
2529.
.73
.27
.91

2604
2675
2754

2475.
.18
.91
.73
.73

2573
2642
2721
2794

2878.

2794

2906.
2984.
.82
3155.
3249.

3072

.00
3249.
.91
3436.
3529.
3634.

55

64
82
09

.00
3616.
.91
3825.
3929.
.36

64

64
27

.73

00
27

00

00

.73

00
09

91
55



ITEM ITEM

NO CLASSIFICATION

EFFECTIVE
DATE

MINIMUM
NOTE SCH RATE

411 MP

MAXTMUM
RATE

6117 WELDER-FITTER

- 7320 WELL DRILLER

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

CURRENT

10/01/2006
07/01/2007
01/01/2008
07/01/2008
01/01/2009

16



